

CASE NO. 17-14824

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

L.J., by His Mother and next Friend, N.N.J.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the Order & Judgment Entered on September 28, 2017
Southern District Court Case No. 11-CIV-60772-MARRA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Jodi Siegel, Fla. Bar No. 511617
jodi.siegel@southernlegal.org
Kirsten Anderson, Fla. Bar No. 17179
kirsten.anderson@southernlegal.org
Southern Legal Counsel, Inc.
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
Tel: 352-371-8890

Alice K. Nelson, Fla. Bar No. 211771
Alice@Nelsonlg.com
Of Counsel
Nelson Law Group
c/o 14043 Shady Shores Drive
Tampa, FL 33613
Tel: 813-284-5517

Kevin Golembiewski
Fla. Bar No. 1002339
Kagolembiewski@berneylaw.com
Berney & Sang
1628 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215-564-1030

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS vi

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND
APPELLATE JURISDICTION x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Course of the Proceedings 2

 II. Statement of the Facts 4

 III. Standard of Review 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 20

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY
 ENDREW F. 'S STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER
 L.J. RECEIVED AN APPROPRIATE EDUCATION 20

 A. IDEA's Statutory Framework 20

B.	<i>Endrew F.</i> 's New Standard	24
C.	The <i>Endrew F.</i> Standard Applies to L.J.'s Claim that the Board Failed to Implement His Stay-Put IEP	28
D.	The District Court Did Not Apply the <i>Endrew F.</i> Standard . .	31
E.	The Board's Failure to Implement L.J.'s IEP is a Violation of FAPE Under the <i>Endrew F.</i> Standard.	34
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT CONSIDERING THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF THE BOARD'S MULTIPLE IMPLEMENTATION FAILURES.	39
A.	Courts must Consider the Cumulative Impact of Multiple Implementation Failures.	39
B.	The District Court Did Not Consider the Cumulative Impact of the Board's Multiple Implementation Failures.	41
C.	The Cumulative Impact of the Board's Multiple Implementation Failures Denied L.J. FAPE	44
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GIVE DUE WEIGHT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION	46
A.	The ALJ's Findings were Thoroughly and Carefully Made. .	47

B. The District Court Substituted its Judgment for the ALJ's . . . 52

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>A.P. v. Woodstock Bd. of Educ.</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 202 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	17, 24, 25
<i>Burke v. Amherst Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 5382270 (D.N.H. 2008)	29
<i>Chavez v. Bd. of Educ. of Tularosa Municipal Sch.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D.N.M. 2008)	52
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Cal. Special Educ. Hearing Office</i> , 93 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Henrico Cnty. v. Z.P.</i> , 399 F.3d 298 (4th Cr. 2005)	51
* <i>Cory D. v. Burke Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 285 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	18, 46, 51
<i>CP v. Leon Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 483 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>D.M. v. N.J. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 801 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008)	17, 24
<i>Drew P. v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 927 (11th Cir. 1989)	35, 44
* <i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	ii, 1, 3, 20, 24-34, 36, 37, 39, 46
<i>Garmany v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.C.C. 2013)	29
<i>Harris v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2008)	35

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	23
<i>*Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Bobby R.</i> , 200 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2000).	29, 30, 40
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001).	34
<i>Irving Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).	22
<i>John M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Evanston Township High Sch. Dist. 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007)	30-32
<i>L.J. v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Fla. 2012).	3
<i>L.O. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Lamoine Sch. Comm. v. Ms. Z.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Me. 2005)	34
<i>M.C. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Melissa S. v. Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh</i> , 183 Fed. Appx. 184 (3d Cir. 2006).	29
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003)	29, 30, 52
<i>NLRB v. Dixie Lime & Stone Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1984).	51
<i>Paris Sch. Dist. v. A.H.</i> , 2017 WL 1234151 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 3, 2017)	27
<i>Parker v. Heckler</i> , 763 F.2d 1363 (11th Cir. 1985).	17
<i>Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist. v. J.W.</i> , 2017 WL 3971089 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2017).	27, 28
<i>R.K. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2011 WL 1131492 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011).	40

<i>R.L. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 757 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2014)	17, 39, 51
<i>Robert M. v. Hawaii</i> , 2008 WL 5272779 (D. Haw. Dec. 19, 2008)	20
<i>Ross v. Framingham Sch. Comm.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1999)	30
<i>S.G.W. v. Eugene Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 1027031 (D. Ore. Mar. 16, 2017)	33
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).	24
<i>Springfield Sch. Comm. v. Doe</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2009)	34
<i>Strawn v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 210 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2000).	51
<i>Sumter Cnty. Sch. Dist. 17 v. Heffernan</i> , 642 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>T.P. v. Bryan Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 46, 51, 53
<i>Todd D. v. Andrews</i> , 933 F.2d 1576 (11th Cir. 1991)	24, 28
<i>U.S. v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Van Duyn v. Baker Sch. Dist. 5J</i> , 502 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2007)	29, 33, 44, 46
<i>Wilson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2011)	40
<i>Woods v. Northport Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 968 (6th Cir. 2012).	29

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400	ii, 2
20 U.S.C. § 1401	4, 20-22
20 U.S.C. § 1412	20, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1414	8, 21, 22, 35

20 U.S.C. § 1415	ix, 2, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1331	ix
29 U.S.C. § 794	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.39	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.324	35
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	21

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	ix
Fed. R. App. P. 32	57

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 1003.01, Fla. Stat. (2017)	4
§ 1003.57, Fla. Stat. (2017)	4

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-6.03023	4, 22, 35
Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-6.03028	22, 35
Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-6.03411	22, 23
